I~
ITEM 14
MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 63
- COUNCIL MEETING Sept. 19/77
PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE TO UNDERGROUNDING OF EXISTING ABOVE

GROUND WIRING ON UNDERHILL AVENUE ‘
REZONING REFERENCE #45/75 - BURNABRY 200 - PHASE I

Following is a report from the Director. of Planning dated September 1y,
1977 which deals with a proposal from the Housing Corporation of British
Columbia to provide an intensive landscape screen along Underhill Avenue
as an-alternative to undergrounding  of existing overhead wiring.

RECOMMENDATIONS :

- 1. 'THAT Council approve the provision:of a special - landscape " ,
.. screen on the west boulevard of Underhill Avenue as an appropr-
1‘iatebalternativelto the undergrounding of the existing overhead
wiring on Underhill Avenue, as provided for in the servicing
. .agreement. The Letters of Credit submittedvby'the‘applicaht el
,,,;-7initially'totalling'$4,225;oooﬁ'willjbé‘utilized as a bond to . . -
5 ’*gua?éntee”the1completionwof this requirementy and. .
. THAT Council direct the muniCipal‘staff'to~work with the appli- =
glcéﬁt*inidéterminingﬂtheffinal'détailed'approphiatéﬂlahdscape e

Tt e e ey
WO W w0

= [QVPLAxniNGfDEPARTMENT{*7?wﬂ ffnf;
 September 14, 1977

: ~ Proposed Alternative to Undergrounding of Existing
. Above Ground Wiring on Underhill Avenue T e e
- REZONING REFERENCE #45/75 - BURNABY 200 - Phase 1~

‘1,0 BACKGROUND:

Council, on December 13, 1976, gave Final Adoption to
‘ Rezoning‘Reference,#45/75,which‘represented the Phase 1 =
- development of Burnaby 200, One of the prerequisites to the
‘rezoning was the placement underground of the existing over-
“head wiring on Underhill Avenue between Broadway and Shell-
mont, The Final Adoption report to Council in discussing this
~ prerequisite, indicated that: :

"The servicing agreement outlines the undergrounding

of the existing overhead wiring on Underhill Avenue
between Broadway and .Shellmont. The applicant has
submitted Letters of Credit totalling $4,225,000, which
will be utilized as a bond to guarantee the completion
of this prerequisite, "

The final wording of the servicing agreement stated:

Underground the oxisting overhead wiring on
Underhill OR provide a suitable alternative
as approved by the Planning Director.

The additlon of the qualifying phrase '"or provide a suitable
alternative as approved by the Planning Divector'" was requested
by the applicant and was considored by the Planning Depariment
to he an acceptable qualification undor the clrcumstancos,

142




14
63

ITEM
MANAGER’S REPORT NO.
~ COUNCIL MEETING sept, 19/77

143

The circumstances were as outlined in the following section,

"Undergrounding of Existing Overhead Wiring on Underhill Avenue

Initally, B, C. Hydro was requested to provide an estimate for
the cost of undergrounding the existing overhead wiring on
Underhill Avenue, The estimate for the cost of undergrounding
was $195,828.00, This estimate is based on the provision of
six underground ducts with oil filled conductors - a relatively :
complex and more substantial system than is usually provided in
normal undergrounding installations. An estimate of normal
wiring‘costs comparable to that provided in the rest. of Burnaby
200 is in the range of $31, 500, to $39,000, for the<1ength of .
Underhill Avenue: under consideratlon. ~ : ' S

,Both the rezoning applicant (the Hou81ng Corporation of B. C )
and the Planning Department had contacted B.C., Hydro to - ,
‘ascertain whether cost sharing of the underground ducting COStS'W
between the developer and B,C. Hydro would be possible and _
also whether the substantial nature of the installation could o
be reduced to one more comparable with normal undergrounding
installations “The developer has also indicated that the
- underground electrical system for Burnaby 200 is self-suf- T
- ficient without requiring any link to.the ex1st1ng Underhill L
“Avenue 1line, However, in practice, there will be an actual:
. tie to ‘the Underhill line which w111 act as a secondary
*fsafety valve : : .

M.After exten51ve discuss1ons, B C Hydro ‘has reconfirmed thelr SaLE L

- need: for: the ‘outlined substantial underground 1nsta11at10n S i)

- and-has 1n fact upgraded their initial cost estimate from R
78195, 828 to a current cost of $215, 000 SR D e

;The developer/applicant has proposed ‘the prov151on of a
“ special landscape screen on the west side of Underhill ;
Avenue as an alternative to the undergrounding of wiring on
Underhill Road, It has been made clear that the approval of
Council would be required for any solution which may be con-
sidered as an acceptable and equal alternative for the
determined prerequisite; that is,the undergrounding of the
existing overhead wiring on Underhill Avenue,

It is emphasized that the applicant's proposal of a special
landscape screen in place of undergrounding the overhead
line in no way contradicis the Burnaby Electrical Connection
Regulation Bylaw, since the overhead line is an existing line
and no additional power lines or capacity are to be placed

on the existing poles, This proposal also does not preclude
the undergrounding of the Underhill pole lines at some

future date, As the municipality develops, and as the need
for additional electrical capacity is recognized, it is
expected that underground wiring facilities would be pro-
vided along the Underhill Avenue alignment,

Special Landscape Screen on the West Side of Undexrhill Avenue

As a summary of the discussions to date the developer/appli-
cant has submitted the attached letiter which includes the

formal request that the municipality approve the provision
‘of a gpecial landscape screen on the west side of Underhill
Avenue as an appropriate alternative to the undergrounding
of the existing overhead wiring on Underhill Avenue,



ITEM | i&
MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 63
COUNCIL MEETING  Sept. 19/77

e

' The key operational points of the proposal made by the Housing

Corporatiou of B. C, are:

- a) .The applicant is w:lllng to spend $35,000. on a quality

landscape screen which is approximately equal to the
cost-of a typical urban standard underground wiring in-
M‘sfmllablon

- The 1andscap1ng will prlmarily consist of ‘a mass plant="
- ing of coniferous and deciduous trees as near-as possible
. to the existing chain link fence: llne, appropriate
_ground covers, and quality low ma1ntenance ‘accent: wood
-Screens along the west side of Underhill- Avenue "The
o rprellmxnary pr0posa1 has - been examined by the: Parks and
‘%HRecreat1on Department or its technlcal ‘content.,~ The "~
,prov151on of standard- street trees at approprlate centres _
- oistpart: of the road construction: requlrements ‘The . i g
'ff.appllcant's landscape architect will discuss the detalls R
~ with the municipal staff to ensure the approprlateness ,
o of the flnal 1andscape scheme : i o

;C),ﬁThe appllcant the Hous1ng Corporatlon of Br1t1sh

~Columbia, undertakes to malntaln the landscaplng on thlS

‘fji:boulevara for three (3) years

“7¥pIn summary,‘ln the llght of what appears to be an exce551ve”
- cost ($215,000.) to underground the: ex1st1ng pole line on:

.?Underhlll ‘Avenue; the. Plannlng Department is‘of the- op1n1on

. that the special. landscape. screen valued - at" $35 0CO proposed
by the applicant has merit. :“In particular, "it will’ Screen
!out as much-as’ poss1b1e v1ews of th‘;lndustrlal tank farm

‘*the west S1de of Underh111

;iRECOMMENDATION

“*fIt is recommended THAT

!_3.1) Councll approve the prov151on of a. Spe01a1 landscape“”"'

- screen on the west boulevard of Underhill Avenue as an
’ appropriate alternatlve to:the undergroundlng of the -
existing overhead wiring on Underhill Avenue,as provided
. - for in the servicing agreement, The Letters’ of Credit
‘submitted by the applicant initially totalling $4,225, 000
will be utilized as a bond to guqrantee ‘the comp]ction
of this requirement,

Council direct the municipal staff to work with the
~applicant in determining the final detailed appro prlate
landscape proposal, ,

LA
AV L, Parr
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING

a4

Attach,: lLetter + Sketch

ce:

Parks & Rocroation Administrator
Munic lpal Engincer
Munie lpal Solicitor




R T \
' SHELLMONT, STREET . im Bt SR AL B LU

B o 2492 3 0T ; . . e
» AN

t o

145

t

P, o SIS LANNE DI

SUPPLEMBENTAL | 14
3 MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 63

PLAN 14043 : COUNCH.MEE"NG‘:SePtﬁ 19/77

o8 a3°

AREA e 3 48 Aca

svep nw"
LTI

v

LOT L2

S PLAN 14043

. "'A v E N ) _E ‘..._.VE.-‘!'.

. 1'= " PLAN ‘14043 %

N Z

amea v 263 aer

LA

ory we

Y]
i 2
Lo

ner s
PLAN - 3075

P ST R T St $ T 258 - P -

REM. LOT.D

|

Burnaby Planning Department 9

UNDERUWILL AVE .
MAND GepPE S RAEEN PROPCENL.

Scale
NTe. Pk 4575,

Drawn By

-

¢




"fﬁ”fTHe'Hbﬁgiﬁg=C6kbbratibnlofr8; C. acting on behalf of

ITEM .
MANAGER'S REPORT NO.

COUNCIL MEETING Sept. 19/77

)

63

123 East Fifteentn Street
-~ Nornh Vancouver, B.CivrLapy

. (604)984-0311

’ ,_; .fb’Ho‘usrigjg’Coyirberyatioh of British Columbia

 Septenber 12th,

Municipal Hail =~
4949 Can

BURNABY, B
VSG M2

’Mﬁﬁ%éiPéTifyk'fqurnaby ?ﬂf‘ff

] ‘”greemen\_#118/75,;ﬁupplim,n_e ‘with
-Aug : ﬁlﬂis;faﬂoptediby”Cdunci1:in-J97630QtliﬂEd
ireme ‘;p]aCingﬁthegWTteS{undérgrQQndfonjUhdekhi]JﬂAvgnue“?» r
’3579f3the3$érvjcjngﬁAg‘eementpschEdulefstated34”r"wiring*i,,
hefngStidngVéfhead;wjring*ongunderhil1]93‘prOdeefa«5ui”;b]eﬁalter
Ive as ‘approved by the Planning Direct It is with-this Tetter
ial Tandscape screen sub- -

fmlttédfasié:su

. quirement.”

were obtained from B. C. Hydro in July 1976, for the requiredfworks‘ap_an
estimated cost of $192,000.  The estimated Costs were considered to be
‘unreasonab1e;‘which1precipitated consideration of other options., .-

V‘Recdiling several‘ﬁoints which lead to the development of the plan you . -
have before you:- - ‘ o S

1) The estimated cost of placing Underhill underground is now estimated -
by B. C. Hydro at $215,000 (1977) for 1500 lineal feot. The noymal cost
for undergrounding an urban development is estimated by B, C. Hydro to be
$6.00 per 1ineal foot for electrical work and $15.00 to $20.00 per foot
for the civil portion or $31,500 - $39,000. The developer has budgeted
for a sum of money in that range,

Y

146

1t¢P1?f59P$titutfon_aﬁdadiustmentfto”thétundérgrbuhd‘feé,?>iQlf‘*'“
Tthé~Miﬁ}$fﬁy;§a§keéd,"‘n
to the - servicing 'at - reasonable cost for urbanQUndergrouhding;*»Prices‘[j

@ )




ITEM oo
MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 63

COUNCIL MEETING sept. 19/77

vbPakge,' PR

 September 12th, 1977

n2) Thefjustificatibn;forﬂthqu.:C.'Hydrq'sgcost of $215,000 was that they
- were designing to accommodate a 25 year demand projection for all of. Burn- -
. -aby Mountain, ‘including SimOQQFraSerjUniversity?Expansion,?*TheyVWérejalso,
‘j;‘COnsideringathe‘maximumfdraw¢thatjmayjbejréqhiréd by adjacent Commerical/ -
;;IndustrjalfdQVeIOpment;if’expansion{or‘re;dEVelppmenthere}a]lbwed}injthe
!hufqturegﬁtHydrojtlaimfthat(thesefprojeCtiOhS"Weregnécessary;evenVafteCE .
-1-gurnahx_exPlainedehatithefarea‘n°tthtof.the"projectuthrough1to¥Bufrdrd.

res within Harold Winch Park are Tooped withi
;requireIUnderhjllePowerjlines;to}Supp]emen b
he ‘development. IR

Efforts to interest B. C. Hydro to cost share to a greate
ku,fp@rticu]an;;a:é{orptqgredqcejtheﬁlevelfof;Service,ingthié
dergrounding to urban standards has failed. -

- '5)° The removal of the wires: wo: - not enhance the aesethetic value apprec-
'%iably”as‘BOeretEfurther‘tq“the west, inside the tank farm property,' another -
- Hydro pole line runs north to south. At present, there is-no landscaping’ =
- on the tank farm property and the only visual separation between the 'farm' '’
. and those driving up Underhill is the odd scrub alder and a 10 foot "high: ;
chain link fence. We have submitted some photographs of the existing. o o
situation which illustrates that a landscape screen would be beneficial. .

. HCBC 1is prepared to place the approximate $35,000 value of undergrounding .
~Underhill to an urban standard into a high quality landscaped corridor.
This corridor would be on the westerly boulevard of Underhill AVenue from
~ Broadway to Core Road. ' R,

In_the deve]oping of the 1and$cape plan several points were considered:

1) The constraints of the overhead wires (height Timiting), several under-
ground services and main lines, the chain link fence, and accesses to the
tank farm were considered in the selection and placement of plant materia].‘

2) The proposal displays plant species that compliment the native vegeta-
tion in Harold Winch Park.

ve 3/




ITEM e

MANAGER'S REPORTNOD. = 53
COUNCIL MEETING  sept. 19/77

- i'lPage - 3 -

. September 12th, 1977

©3)  The accent wood screens (stained with Olympic #722 Semi Transparent
: Stain)'areyp]acedfstrategital]y;to draw the;eye;from1the§tanks~toﬁthe;,?

_?:pleasing.vegatatjqn1that surhounds?them,l"

'“f4);?.THeAMOdé§toAAsh wés cH6§éﬁ;as.ﬁhefmafhlbduiévardQtfée,Vasﬁitfﬁéfﬁfega;;
,tO'a;ZO;{‘30 footfheight'ahd,remainSJinjf011;1eafu8‘+j10'months,ofmthéjyear,
gItgis:fast~gpowingﬁand~js;tbnsidered;tolbe a clean‘trge,(hardy;aﬁQiftgeifrOm;

Ppests). . e A = ot
5)  There are three brillant colors of clematis used. at will
;0ver¢thefw00d}screening,QfThefcpntinuOUSEp]anting?' .
fence accents, will always improve as the plants m
6 fhe‘réﬁéihing>épééiésVQf;bTanis;wéfeichbeQTW%ihki,ﬁﬁ_.Jw
;dppiwou}d,be;densg{and;maintenan¢ELfrgeﬁwjthinﬁngéryﬁfew;yeqrs ti
;has,been“spebifiedgaanHCBCVWi1]”uhdertake{to'maintain~theﬁ1andscapﬁng
bqu]eVardeQrmthreg}fears.f, PR R e
7)) The details andfspec%fi¢atfon§,of7thiskjandécapef§créén~hé§e?béen%expxcrédq?y~ '
- with.your staff, and Wefhave‘beenfadvisedgthatfthis’concept is attractive - o
= “hut would require Council approval. The plan-has also been passed on to ..
i thgrParks;and‘Recreation'Department"or their comments. - St e
;,{ ”Thisbeoposa1]f6r high quaiﬁty'1ahds¢apingxf0r this ftanSitiohnbétWééhfthetﬂA“Q,»
..o Industrial tank farm and the wooded setting of Harold Winch Park is submitted =
../ as an appropriate alternative to the requirement of undergrounding of Under- '
" hill. In fact, we believe that from an environmental point of view that the
quality landscape screen is far superior to the simple undergrounding. of -
.existing above ground wiring along Underhill Avenue, which is one of the two
-main entrances into Harold Winch Park. ‘ S
- Trusting you will view it with favor and recommend that Council accept this
landscape proposal, we remain

Yours truly,
HOUSING CORPORATION' OF RRITISH COLUMBIA

J. L, Northey
Vice President

/sdc

VO A ] oAt €408 O MY e el bty s






